
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC21-933
The Florida Bar File No. 2020-30,738 (9A)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

ODIATOR ARUGU,

Respondent.

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF
ON CROSS-REVIEW AND REPLY BRIEF**

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz
Florida Bar No. 559547
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
PSavitz@floridabar.org
Daniel James Quinn
Florida Bar No. 122435
The Florida Bar
Orlando Branch Office
1000 Legion Place, Suite 1625
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 425-5425
DQuinn@floridabar.org

Tiffany A. Roddenberry
Florida Bar No. 92524
Kevin W. Cox
Florida Bar No. 34020
Kathryn Isted
Florida Bar No. 1005163
Holland & Knight LLP
315 South Calhoun Street,
Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-7000
kevin.cox@hklaw.com
tiffany.rodtenberry@hklaw.com
kathryn.isted@hklaw.com

Counsel for Complainant, The Florida Bar

RECEIVED, 05/02/2022 04:54:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	3
A. Standard of Review	3
B. The Record Supports the Recommendations of Guilt.	4
1. Competent, Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Mr. Arugu Violated Rule 4-3.4.....	4
2. Competent, Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Mr. Arugu Violated Rule 4-4.1.....	7
3. Competent, Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Mr. Arugu Violated Rule 4-8.4(c).	9
II. MR. ARUGU’S MISCONDUCT WARRANTS A REHABILITATIVE 91-DAY SUSPENSION.....	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fla. Bar v. Adorno</i> , 60 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Fla. Bar v. Behm</i> , 41 So. 3d 136 (Fla. 2010)	16
<i>Fla. Bar v. Berthiaume</i> , 78 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	13, 14, 18
<i>Fla. Bar v. Brown</i> , 905 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Fla. Bar v. Cocalis</i> , 959 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2007)	19
<i>Fla. Bar v. Dubow</i> , 636 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>Fla. Bar v. Forrester</i> , 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Fla. Bar v. Frederick</i> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	3, 4, 9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Head</i> , 27 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2010)	9, 17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Marrero</i> , 157 So. 3d 1020 (Fla. 2015)	12
<i>Fla. Bar v. Riggs</i> , 944 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Fla. Bar v. Russell-Love</i> , 135 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 2014)	9, 17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Schwartz</i> , 334 So. 3d 298 (Fla. 2022)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Fla. Bar v. Scott</i> , 39 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2010)	8

<i>Fla. Bar v. Smith,</i> 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Fla. Bar v. Tobkin,</i> 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)	4
<i>Fla. Bar v. Watson,</i> 76 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 2011)	10

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.3	1, 4, 19
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4	<i>passim</i>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-4.1	<i>passim</i>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4	<i>passim</i>
